


























































ADVANCED INFO SERVICE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 

"UNAUDITED" 

Short-term loans to related parties 

Subsidiaries 

Consolidated 

financial statements 

As at As at 

March 31, 

2024 

Decem her 31, 

2023 

Unit: Million Baht 

Separate 

financial statements 

As at As at 

March 31, 

2024 

85,033 

Decem her 31, 

2023 

85,841 

As at March 31, 2024 the Company has short-term loans to related parties representing promissory notes 
at call, bearing interest at the average rate of2.85% per annum (as at December 31, 2023: interest at the 
average rate of 2.22% per annum). 

Movements of short- term loans to related parties for the three-month period ended March 31, are as 
follows: 

Short-term loans to related parties 

As at January 1, 

Increase 

Decrease 

As at March 31, 

Long-term loans to a related party 

Associates 

Unit: Million Baht 

Separate 

financial statements 

2024 2023 

85,841 

902 

(1,710) 

85,033 

59,470 

1,736 

(1,700) 

59,506 

Unit: Million Baht 

Consolidated 

financial statements 

As at As at 

March 31, 

2024 

December 31, 

2023 

185 185 

As at March 31, 2024 the Group has long- term loans to a related party representing credit facility 
agreement, bearing interest at the average rate of 5. 00% per annum ( as at December 31, 2023: interest 
at the average rate of 5.00% per annum). The loan will be repayable within November 2026. The loans 
are unsecured. 

Movements oflong-term loans to related parties for the three-month period ended March 31, are as follows: 

Long-term loans to related parties 

As at January 1, 

As at March 31, 

29 

Unit: Million Baht 

Consolidated 

financial statements 

2024 2023 

185 

185 

100 

100 
































